

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

金山科技工業有限公司

**Gold Peak Technology Group Limited**

*(Incorporated in Hong Kong under the Companies Ordinance)*

**(Stock Code: 40)**



## **2023/2024 Unaudited Interim Results Announcement (For the six months ended 30 September 2023)**

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Gold Peak Technology Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2023.

### **HIGHLIGHTS**

- Revenue decreased by 2.6% to HK\$3,284 million
- Profit for the period decreased by 64% to HK\$39.9 million.
- Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company decreased by 95.4% to HK\$3.5 million
- Earnings per share: 0.38 Hong Kong cents (2022/23: 8.27 Hong Kong cents)
- The Board does not recommend an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2023 (2022/23: Nil)

## **SUMMARY OF RESULTS**

For the six months ended 30 September 2023, the Group's revenue amounted to HK\$3,284 million, a decrease of 2.6% as compared with HK\$3,373 million for the same period last year. Profit for the period decreased to HK\$39.9 million, a decrease of 64% as compared with HK\$110.9 million for the same period last year. Profit attributable to owners of the Company amounted to HK\$3.5 million, a decrease of 95.4% as compared with HK\$75.7 million for the same period last year. Earnings per share for the period amounted to 0.38 HK cents as compared with 8.27 HK cents for the same period last year.

## **BUSINESS REVIEW**

For the first half year ("1H") ended 30 September 2023 ("1HFY2024"), the Group's revenue decreased by HK\$89 million or 2.6% to HK\$3,284 million, compared to the revenue reported for the first half last year ("1HFY2023"). The decline was mainly due to a 2.9% and 1.6% decrease in revenue of the Batteries Business and the Electronics and Acoustics Business, respectively. In terms of geographical markets, sales to Europe and Asia decreased while sales to the Americas increased.

During 1HFY2024, the Group has enhanced its product mix, implemented stricter cost control measures and monitored the optimal level and timing of commodities purchases. As a result, the Group's gross profit margin increased from 25.5% in 1HFY2023 to 27.4% in 1HFY2024.

The improved profit margin outweighed the decrease in revenue and achieved an increase in gross profit for 1HFY2024 by 4.6% to HK\$898.3 million.

Other income for 1HFY2024 decreased by 68.3% to HK\$73.5 million when compared to the HK\$231.5 million registered in 1HFY2023. During 1HFY2023, the Group reported a gain on disposal of HK\$70.7 million for its entire 29.28% equity interests in STL Technology Co., Ltd, and a gain on disposal of HK\$60.2 million for its entire 100% equity interests in Huizhou Modern Battery Limited after relocating its rechargeable battery manufacturing facilities. The Group did not register similar one-off disposal gains in 1HFY2024.

Distribution costs decreased by HK\$8.0 million or 1.9% to HK\$406.5 million, when compared to 1HFY2023 due mainly to reduced global shipping cost in 1HFY2024 and was in line with the drop in sales volume for 1HFY2024.

During 1HFY2024, the Group actively implemented operational efficiency enhancement and expense control measures. The Group's administrative expenses decreased by 6.6% to HK\$433.5 million, compared to HK\$464.0 million in 1HFY2023. The decline in 1HFY2024 was due mainly to a drop in staff cost after the Group's headcount reduction, salary reduction for senior management and a reduction in rental expense and back-office expense after the completion of efficiency enhancement procedures.

Other expenses for 1HFY2024 decreased to HK\$5.9 million, compared to HK\$51.3 million for 1HFY2023. The decrease in 1HFY2024 was due mainly to higher level of non-recurring charges recorded in 1HFY2023, which included a HK\$18.9 million cumulative translation deficit charged to profit or loss upon de-registration of a subsidiary of the Batteries Business and a HK\$17.0 million adjustment to the estimated compensation receivable in relation to the disposal of the old GP Electronics (Huizhou) Co., Ltd.'s factory of the Electronics and Acoustics Business.

The Group's profit before finance costs and share of results of associate ("PBFCRA") for 1HFY2024 decreased to HK\$125.9 million, compared to HK\$160.4 million for 1HFY2023. The adjusted PBFCRA, calculated by adding back "Other Expenses" and deducting "Other Income" from PBFCRA, was a profit of HK\$58.3 million for 1HFY2024, a significant improvement over the loss of HK\$19.8 million reported in 1HFY2023, which reflected a substantial improvement in the operating results before other operating items of the Group in 1HFY2024 as compared to 1HFY2023.

Finance costs for 1HFY2024 was HK\$120.6 million, an increase of HK\$35.4 million or 41.5% from HK\$85.2 million reported for 1HFY2023, due mainly to rapidly increasing global interest rates.

Share of results of associates for 1HFY2024 increased by HK\$13.5 million to HK\$68.4 million. The increase in 1HFY2024 was due mainly to the share of the land disposal gain from Changzhou Lithium Batteries Limited ("CZLB"), which was partly offset by the decrease in operating results of the Group's associates including Meiloon Industrial Co., Ltd. ("Meiloon"), Wisefull Technology Limited ("Wisefull").

Total profit attributable to equity holders of the Company decreased to HK\$3.5 million for 1HFY2024, as compared to HK\$75.7 million for 1HFY2023.

### **Batteries Business**

- Revenue of the Batteries Business for 1HFY2024 was S\$438.9 million, a decrease of 5.5% in Singapore dollar as compared to that of 1HFY2023.
- Sales of primary batteries and rechargeable batteries decreased by 3.8% and 14.6%, respectively. In geographical terms, sales to Asia and Europe decreased by 5.9% and 8.0%, respectively, while sales to the Americas increased slightly by 1.7%.
- Gross profit margin improved to 23.4% from 20.7% for 1HFY2023. The improvement was due mainly to lower cost for some commodities, improvement in product mix and the strengthening of the United States dollars ("US dollars") against the Chinese Renminbi ("RMB").

### **Electronics and Acoustics Business**

- KEF GP Group Limited ("KGG"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of GP Industries incorporated in the last financial year ended 31 March 2023, was to act as the intermediate holding company for GP Industries Group's principal subsidiaries in the Electronics and Acoustics Business. Under the new holding structure, KGG and its subsidiaries ("KGG Group") will better reflect the synergies and mutually reinforcing relationships of the principal subsidiaries of the Electronics and Acoustics Business in research and development, product design, manufacturing, branding, marketing and sales activities.

- Revenue of the KGG Group was S\$125.3 million, a 4.3% decline in Singapore dollar when compared to the S\$130.9 million revenue reported in 1HFY2023.
- Revenue of the branded acoustics business decreased by 13.1%. Sales of KEF products decreased by 14.2%, with sales declined in the Asian and European markets while sales to the Americas markets remained stable. The Celestion brand professional speaker driver business reported an 8.7% revenue decline due to a decrease in sales to Europe and Americas while sales to Asia increased.
- Revenue of the professional audio manufacturing business increased by 13.7% due mainly to a 20.1% sales increase to the Americas.
- Gross profit margin of the KGG Group for 1HFY2024 decreased slightly to 41.1%, a decline of 1.4% when compared with 1HFY2023. Despite a more favorable RMB exchange rate, the decrease in gross profit margin of KGG Group was adversely affected by revenue drop of the branded acoustics business which has a higher gross profit margin compared to professional audio manufacturing business. This also contributed to a drop in profitability of the Electronics and Acoustics Business in 1HFY2024.

### **Other Industrial Investments**

- The drop in the contribution before taxation of Other Industrial Investments from S\$10.2 million for 1HFY2023 to S\$4.3 million for 1HFY2024 was due mainly to the decrease in the share of results of Meiloon Industrial Co., Ltd. and Wisefull Technology Limited.

## **FINANCIAL REVIEW**

During the period, the Group's net bank borrowings increased by HK\$77 million to HK\$2,317 million. As at 30 September 2023, the aggregate of the Group's shareholders' funds and non-controlling interests was HK\$2,532 million and the Group's gearing ratio (the ratio of consolidated net bank borrowings to shareholders' funds and non-controlling interests) was 0.92 (31 March 2023: 0.82). The gearing ratios of the Company and GP Industries were 0.55 (31 March 2023: 0.54) and 0.61 (31 March 2023: 0.55) respectively.

At 30 September 2023, 86% (31 March 2023: 70%) of the Group's bank borrowings was revolving or repayable within one year whereas 14% (31 March 2023: 30%) was repayable from one to five years. Most of these bank borrowings are in US dollars, Singapore dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

At 30 September 2023, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by approximately HK\$971 million. The increase in net current liabilities as at 30 September 2023 was due mainly to the increase in loans repayable within one year after reclassification of non-current loans to current liabilities, and the funding of capital expenditure and repayment of term loans and loan interest with cash and short term borrowings. Taking into consideration the Group's internally generated funds and available banking facilities, the Group has sufficient resources to settle its current liabilities as they fall due.

The Group's exposure to foreign currencies arises mainly from the net cash flow and the translation of net monetary assets or liabilities of its overseas subsidiaries. The Group continued to manage foreign exchange risks prudently. Forward contracts, borrowings in local currencies and local sourcing have been arranged to minimise the impact of currency fluctuation.

## PROSPECTS

The global economy remains soft with high inflation and repeated interest rate hikes during 1H FY2024. It may adversely affect consumer spending on electronic and acoustics products. Also, demand for the Group's battery products may be affected when the major overseas customers continue to optimize their inventory level and reduce their inventories.

High interest rates are expected to significantly increase the Group's finance costs. The Group may explore funding some of its future expansions by other sources of financing, when appropriate, in order to reduce its bank borrowing and finance costs.

Recent strengthening of the US dollars against RMB, if it continues, may reduce some of the Group's cost pressure and provide more flexibility to price its products and optimize its production capacity.

Disruption to global shipping services is improving but shortages of electronics components are expected to continue posing challenges to the Group in optimizing its inventory level and in reducing its working capital requirements for fulfilling its delivery commitments.

With a strong product program and new experience centres in Tokyo and London to be opened in the second half of the financial year ending 31 March 2024 ("FY2024"), demand for KEF consumer speakers is expected to gradually strengthen. Demand for Celestion professional speaker drivers and professional audio manufacturing businesses is expected to benefit from strong consumer reception for public performance events and the ending of inventory adjustments at the trade level.

No significant "Other Income or Expenses" related to disposal of non-core assets is expected for FY2024.

Upon completion of the proposed distribution in-specie for the Nickel Metal Hydride ("NiMH") rechargeable batteries manufacturing business to the shareholders of GP Industries, which is expected to be completed in the second half of FY2024, the Company will directly own the NiMH rechargeable batteries manufacturing business so the Company can focus more on its growth strategy and enhance access to equity and debt capital markets.

GP Energy Tech, which is responsible for the Group's rechargeable battery manufacturing business, has just been certified by the respected Carbon Trust Assurance Limited in London for successfully achieving carbon neutrality for its Scope 1 and Scope 2 and Scope 3 category 6 (air travel) in accordance with the internationally recognized PAS 2060 standard. This is a very significant achievement and another milestone in the Group's persistent effort into environmentally friendly and sustainable manufacturing. This certification also opens up new opportunities for GP Batteries in providing environmentally friendly products to global customers who are more advanced in their sustainability development.

## UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

|  |       | <b>For the six months ended</b> |               |
|--|-------|---------------------------------|---------------|
|  |       | <b>30 September</b>             |               |
|  |       | <b>2023</b>                     | 2022          |
|  |       | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | HK\$'000      |
|  |       |                                 | (Restated)    |
|  | Notes |                                 |               |
| <b>Revenue</b>                               | 4 & 5 | <b>3,283,720</b>                | 3,372,728     |
| <b>Cost of sales</b>                         |       | <b>(2,385,386)</b>              | (2,514,014)   |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                          |       | <b>898,334</b>                  | 858,714       |
| <b>Other income and other gains</b>          | 6     | <b>73,496</b>                   | 231,536       |
| <b>Selling and distribution expenses</b>     |       | <b>(406,509)</b>                | (414,490)     |
| <b>Administrative expenses</b>               |       | <b>(433,532)</b>                | (463,983)     |
| <b>Other expenses and other losses</b>       | 7     | <b>(5,906)</b>                  | (51,331)      |
| <b>Finance costs</b>                         | 8     | <b>(120,583)</b>                | (85,221)      |
| <b>Share of results of associates</b>        |       | <b>68,429</b>                   | 54,895        |
| <b>Profit before taxation</b>                | 9     | <b>73,729</b>                   | 130,120       |
| <b>Taxation</b>                              | 10    | <b>(33,824)</b>                 | (19,173)      |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>                 |       | <b>39,905</b>                   | 110,947       |
| <br>   |       |                                 |               |
| <b>Profit for the period attributable to</b> |       |                                 |               |
| <b>Owners of the Company</b>                 |       | <b>3,493</b>                    | 75,672        |
| <b>Non-controlling interests</b>             |       | <b>36,412</b>                   | 35,275        |
|  |       | <b>39,905</b>                   | 110,947       |
| <br>   |       |                                 |               |
| <b>Earnings per share - Basic</b>            | 11    | <b>0.38 HK cents</b>            | 8.27 HK cents |

The condensed interim consolidated statement of profit and loss for the six months ended 30 September 2022 was restated due to the effect of equity accounting of an associate, XIC Innovation Limited (“XIC”) (Note 1).

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

|  | <b>For the six months ended<br/>30 September</b> |                               |
|--|--|-------------------------------|
|  | <b>2023</b>                                      | <b>2022</b>                   |
|  | <b>HK\$'000</b>                                  | <b>HK\$'000</b><br>(Restated) |
| Profit for the period  | <u><b>39,905</b></u>                             | <u>110,947</u>                |
| <b>Other comprehensive income (expense):</b>   |  |                               |
| <i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>  |  |                               |
| Exchange differences arising from translation of<br>foreign operations   | <b>(109,503)</b>                                 | (234,106)                     |
| Translation deficit reclassified to profit or loss upon<br>deregistration / disposal of subsidiaries           | -  | 25,698                        |
| Translation deficit reclassified to profit or loss upon<br>deregistration / disposal of interest in associates | <b>202</b>                                       | 21,946                        |
| Share of other comprehensive expense of associates   | <u><b>(73,400)</b></u>                           | <u>(55,879)</u>               |
|  | <u><b>(182,701)</b></u>                          | <u>(242,341)</u>              |
| <i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>                                     |  |                               |
| Fair value loss on equity instruments at fair value through<br>other comprehensive income                      | <u><b>(3,993)</b></u>                            | <u>(1,853)</u>                |
|  | <u><b>(3,993)</b></u>                            | <u>(1,853)</u>                |
| Other comprehensive expense for the period   | <u><b>(186,694)</b></u>                          | <u>(244,194)</u>              |
| Total comprehensive expense for the period   | <u><u><b>(146,789)</b></u></u>                   | <u><u>(133,247)</u></u>       |
| Total comprehensive expense attributable to:   |  |                               |
| Owners of the Company  | <b>(130,650)</b>                                 | (87,696)                      |
| Non-controlling interests  | <u><b>(16,139)</b></u>                           | <u>(45,551)</u>               |
|  | <u><u><b>(146,789)</b></u></u>                   | <u><u>(133,247)</u></u>       |

## UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

|  |       | As at<br>30 September 2023 | As at<br>31 March 2023 |
|--|-------|----------------------------|------------------------|
|  | Notes | HK\$'000                   | HK\$'000               |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>  |       |                            |                        |
| Property, plant and equipment  | 12    | 2,128,454                  | 2,320,789              |
| Right-of-use assets  | 13    | 285,609                    | 262,754                |
| Interests in associates  |       | 1,599,369                  | 1,614,594              |
| Equity instruments at fair value through<br>other comprehensive income |       | 79,497                     | 83,496                 |
| Intangible assets  |       | 1,746                      | 2,410                  |
| Goodwill   |       | 70,399                     | 70,399                 |
| Non-current deposits   |       | 28,449                     | 19,706                 |
| Deferred tax assets  |       | 32,659                     | 34,457                 |
|  |       | 4,226,182                  | 4,408,605              |
| <b>Current assets</b>  |       |                            |                        |
| Inventories  |       | 1,156,999                  | 1,232,477              |
| Trade and other receivables and prepayments                            | 14    | 1,384,451                  | 1,287,901              |
| Dividend receivable  |       | 4,696                      | 25,905                 |
| Taxation recoverable   |       | 32,547                     | 34,331                 |
| Equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss                |       | 704                        | 958                    |
| Bank balances, deposits and cash                                       |       | 914,756                    | 1,277,888              |
|  |       | 3,494,153                  | 3,859,460              |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>   |       |                            |                        |
| Creditors and accrued charges  | 15    | 1,529,210                  | 1,561,900              |
| Contract liabilities   |       | 71,166                     | 88,150                 |
| Taxation payable   |       | 19,027                     | 51,161                 |
| Lease liabilities  |       | 62,821                     | 60,427                 |
| Bank loans, import and other loans                                     | 16    | 2,782,919                  | 2,474,487              |
|  |       | 4,465,143                  | 4,236,125              |
| <b>Net current liabilities</b>   |       | (970,990)                  | (376,665)              |
| <b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>                           |       | 3,255,192                  | 4,031,940              |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>   |       |                            |                        |
| Lease liabilities  |       | 235,158                    | 226,883                |
| Bank and other loans   | 17    | 448,850                    | 1,043,848              |
| Deferred tax liabilities   |       | 39,007                     | 38,447                 |
|  |       | 723,015                    | 1,309,178              |
| <b>Net assets</b>  |       | 2,532,177                  | 2,722,762              |
| <b>Capital and reserves</b>  |       |                            |                        |
| Share capital  |       | 998,666                    | 998,666                |
| Reserves   |       | 571,953                    | 702,603                |
| Equity attributable to owners of the Company                           |       | 1,570,619                  | 1,701,269              |
| Non-controlling interests  |       |                            |                        |
| Simple agreement for future equity                                     |       | 107,544                    | 107,544                |
| Share of net assets of subsidiaries                                    |       | 854,014                    | 913,949                |
|  |       | 961,558                    | 1,021,493              |
| <b>Total equity</b>  |       | 2,532,177                  | 2,722,762              |



## **NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

### **1. Basis of preparation**

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 (“HKAS 34”) “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

On 30 December 2022, XIC, a 39.13% directly held associate of GP Industries, has completed the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Light Engine Technologies Limited (“Light Engine”) for a cash consideration of HK\$1,100.0 million of which XIC and Light Engine were under the common control of their controlling shareholder preceding to this acquisition. Following completion of the aforementioned acquisition, the consolidated financial statements of XIC and its subsidiaries (the “XIC Group”) have been restated to include assets and liabilities and the operating results of the Light Engine and its subsidiaries (the “Light Engine Group”), as if Light Engine Group had been in existence as at 1 April 2021 in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

Considering the restatement of consolidated financial statements of XIC Group from 1 April 2021, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 September 2022 have been restated to adjust the interest in associates, share of results, other comprehensive income (loss) and share of change in net assets of XIC other than other comprehensive income.

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 March 2023 that is included in the half-year interim report 2023/2024 as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Companies Ordinance.

The Company's auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor's report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies Ordinance.

## 2. Basis of presentation

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the Group. As at 30 September 2023, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by approximately HK\$971 million. The increase in net current liabilities as at 30 September 2023 was due mainly to the increase in loans repayable within one year after reclassification of non-current loans to current liabilities, and the funding of capital expenditure and repayment of term loans and loan interest with cash and short term borrowings. The Group's current liabilities as at 30 September 2023 included bank loans, import and other loans of approximately HK\$2,783 million that are repayable within twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Taking into account of the Group's internally generated funds and available banking facilities, the directors of the Company are confident that the Group will be able to meet their financial obligations when they fall due in the foreseeable future and be able to operate on a going concern basis.

## 3. Significant accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values or revalued amounts, as appropriate.

Other than additional accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard ("HKFRS"), the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 September 2023 are the same as those presented in the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023.

### *Application of amendments to HKFRSs*

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2023 for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

|  |  |
|--|--|
| HKFRS 17 (including the October 2020 and February 2022 Amendments to HKFRS 17) | Insurance Contracts  |
| Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Statement 2                            | Disclosure of Accounting Policies  |
| Amendments to HKAS 8   | Definition of Accounting Estimates   |
| Amendments to HKAS 12  | Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction |
| Amendments to HKAS 12  | International Tax Reform-Pillar Two model Rules                                  |

Except as described below, the application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### *Impacts and changes in accounting policies on application of Amendments to HKAS 12*

##### *Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction*

###### Accounting policies

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the condensed consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit and at the time of the transaction does not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group applies HKAS 12 requirements to the lease liabilities, and the related assets separately. The Group recognises a deferred tax asset related to lease liabilities to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised and a deferred tax liability for all taxable temporary differences.

As disclosed in the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023, the Group previously applied the HKAS 12 requirements to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction separately and temporary differences on initial recognition on the relevant assets and liabilities were not recognised due to application of the initial recognition exemption. In accordance with the transition provision:

- (i) the Group has applied the new accounting policy retrospectively to leasing transactions that occurred on or after 1 April 2022;
- (ii) the Group also, as at 1 April 2022, recognised a deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary difference associated with right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The application of amendments to HKAS 12 in the current period had no material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements but is expected to affect the disclosure notes to the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ending 31 March 2024.

#### 4. Segment information

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating segments and reporting segments for the period under review:

##### Six months ended 30 September 2023

|                                 | Electronics<br>HK\$'000 | Batteries<br>HK\$'000 | Other<br>investments<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>reportable<br>segments<br>HK\$'000 | Eliminations<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>HK\$'000 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|---|--------------------------|-------------------|
| <b>REVENUE</b>                  |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          |                   |
| External sales                  | 729,458                 | 2,554,262             | -                                | 3,283,720                                   | -                        | 3,283,720         |
| Inter-segment sales             | 345                     | 47                    | -                                | 392   | (392)                    | -                 |
| Segment revenue                 | <u>729,803</u>          | <u>2,554,309</u>      | <u>-</u>                         | <u>3,284,112</u>                            | <u>(392)</u>             | <u>3,283,720</u>  |
| <b>RESULTS</b>                  |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          |                   |
| Segment results                 | 32,862                  | 180,555               | 21                               | 213,438                                     | -                        | 213,438           |
| Interest income                 |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | 9,718             |
| Other expenses and other losses |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | (5,906)           |
| Finance costs                   |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | (120,583)         |
| Unallocated expenses            |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | (22,938)          |
| Profit before taxation          |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | <u>73,729</u>     |

##### Six months ended 30 September 2022 (restated)

|                                 | Electronics<br>HK\$'000 | Batteries<br>HK\$'000 | Other<br>investments<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>reportable<br>segments<br>HK\$'000 | Eliminations<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>HK\$'000 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|---|--------------------------|-------------------|
| <b>REVENUE</b>                  |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          |                   |
| External sales                  | 741,499                 | 2,631,229             | -                                | 3,372,728                                   | -                        | 3,372,728         |
| Inter-segment sales             | 1                       | 15                    | -                                | 16  | (16)                     | -                 |
| Segment revenue                 | <u>741,500</u>          | <u>2,631,244</u>      | <u>-</u>                         | <u>3,372,744</u>                            | <u>(16)</u>              | <u>3,372,728</u>  |
| <b>RESULTS</b>                  |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          |                   |
| Segment results                 | 45,843                  | 222,403               | (8)                              | 268,238                                     | -                        | 268,238           |
| Interest income                 |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | 9,469             |
| Other expenses and other losses |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | (51,331)          |
| Finance costs                   |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | (85,221)          |
| Unallocated expenses            |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | (11,035)          |
| Profit before taxation          |                         |                       |                                  |   |                          | <u>130,120</u>    |

## 5. Revenue

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue recognised at a point in time from its major products:

|  | <b>For the six months ended<br/>30 September</b> |                  |
|--|--|------------------|
|  | <b>2023</b>                                      | <b>2022</b>      |
|  | <b>HK\$'000</b>                                  | <b>HK\$'000</b>  |
| Electronics segment:                   |  |                  |
| Electronics and acoustics products     | <b>729,458</b>                                   | 741,499          |
| Batteries segment:                     |  |                  |
| Batteries and battery related products | <b>2,554,262</b>                                 | 2,631,229        |
| Revenue from contracts with customers  | <b>3,283,720</b>                                 | <b>3,372,728</b> |

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's revenue from external customers based on location of customers:

|                                | <b>For the six months ended<br/>30 September</b> |                  |
|--------------------------------|--|------------------|
|                                | <b>2023</b>                                      | <b>2022</b>      |
|                                | <b>HK\$'000</b>                                  | <b>HK\$'000</b>  |
| The People's Republic of China |  |                  |
| - Hong Kong                    | <b>156,700</b>                                   | 152,977          |
| - Mainland China               | <b>1,293,322</b>                                 | 1,325,232        |
| Other Asian countries          | <b>239,604</b>                                   | 274,599          |
| Europe                         | <b>886,379</b>                                   | 950,340          |
| Americas                       | <b>686,120</b>                                   | 643,300          |
| Others                         | <b>21,595</b>                                    | 26,280           |
|                                | <b>3,283,720</b>                                 | <b>3,372,728</b> |

## 6. Other income and other gains

|   | For the six months ended |                |
|---|--------------------------|----------------|
|   | 30 September             |                |
|   | 2023                     | 2022           |
|   | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000       |
|   |                          | (Restated)     |
| Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment                                   | 383                      | 13,121         |
| Interest income   | 9,718                    | 9,469          |
| Government grant  | 19,185                   | 3,624          |
| Realised gain on derivative financial instruments                                   | 24                       | -              |
| Rental concession related to COVID-19   | -                        | 2,080          |
| Product development and engineering fee income                                      | 18,230                   | 1,663          |
| Gain on disposal of a subsidiary  | -                        | 60,245         |
| Gain on disposal / deemed partial disposal of interest in associates                | 114                      | 24,024         |
| Management fee income received from associates                                      | 2,741                    | 2,521          |
| Gain on sales of parts, samples, scrap and surplus materials                        | 2,376                    | 4,000          |
| Recovery of bad debts and write-back of expected credit losses                      | 9                        | 1,205          |
| Operating lease income  | 1,993                    | 1,608          |
| Fair value gain on equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss          | -                        | 42,935         |
| Gain on bargain purchase arising from purchase of additional interest in associates | 16                       | 12,580         |
| Royalty income  | 2,323                    | 2,806          |
| Exchange gain   | 16,288                   | 46,948         |
| Others  | 96                       | 2,707          |
|   | <u>73,496</u>            | <u>231,536</u> |

## 7. Other expenses and other losses

|  | For the six months ended |               |
|--|--------------------------|---------------|
|  | 30 September             |               |
|  | 2023                     | 2022          |
|  | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000      |
|  |                          | (Restated)    |
| Property, plant and equipment written off                                  | 1,684                    | 1,923         |
| Fair value loss on equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss | 199                      | -             |
| Unrealised fair value loss on derivative financial instruments             | -                        | 3,482         |
| Realised loss on derivative financial instruments                          | 193                      | 7,774         |
| Closure and relocation costs   | -                        | 1,732         |
| Loss on deregistration of a subsidiary                                     | -                        | 18,945        |
| Loss from deemed disposal of interest in an associate                      | 1,201                    | -             |
| Expected credit losses on other receivables                                | 2,161                    | -             |
| Reduction in compensation receivable                                       | -                        | 16,982        |
| Others   | 468                      | 493           |
|  | <u>5,906</u>             | <u>51,331</u> |

## 8. Finance costs

|                                  | For the six months ended |               |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|
|                                  | 30 September             |               |
|                                  | 2023                     | 2022          |
|                                  | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000      |
| Interest on bank and other loans | 113,633                  | 78,310        |
| Interest on lease liabilities    | 6,950                    | 6,911         |
|                                  | <u>120,583</u>           | <u>85,221</u> |

## 9. Profit before taxation

|  | For the six months ended |               |
|--|--------------------------|---------------|
|  | 30 September             |               |
|  | 2023                     | 2022          |
|  | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000      |
| Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging: |                          |               |
| Amortisation of intangible assets                          | 664                      | 38            |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment              | 96,929                   | 92,079        |
| Depreciation of right-of-use assets                        | 39,052                   | 41,806        |
|  | <u>39,052</u>            | <u>41,806</u> |

## 10. Taxation

|  | For the six months ended |               |
|--|--------------------------|---------------|
|  | 30 September             |               |
|  | 2023                     | 2022          |
|  | HK\$'000                 | HK\$'000      |
| Hong Kong Profits Tax                          | 7,654                    | 7,356         |
| Taxation in jurisdictions other than Hong Kong | 23,980                   | 29,155        |
| Deferred taxation                              | 2,190                    | (17,338)      |
|  | <u>33,824</u>            | <u>19,173</u> |

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (six months ended 30 September 2022: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the period. Taxation in jurisdictions other than Hong Kong is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.

## 11. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

|   | For the six months ended<br>30 September |                        |
|---|--|------------------------|
|   | 2023                                     | 2022                   |
|   | HK\$'000                                 | HK\$'000<br>(Restated) |
| <u>Earnings</u>   |  |                        |
| Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company                             | <u>3,493</u>                             | <u>75,672</u>          |
| <u>Number of shares</u>   | '000                                     | '000                   |
| Number of shares in issue during the period for the purpose of basic earnings per share | <u>915,475</u>                           | <u>915,475</u>         |

No computation of diluted earnings per share for the periods ended 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022 is disclosed as there are no potential ordinary shares in issue during the periods ended 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022.

## 12. Property, plant and equipment

During the period ended 30 September 2023, the Group spent approximately HK\$33,730,000 (six months ended 30 September 2022: HK\$159,445,000) on property, plant and equipment to expand its business.

## 13. Right-of-use assets

During the period ended 30 September 2023, the Group entered into new lease agreements for the use of land and buildings and machinery and equipment. The Group is required to make periodic payments. On lease commencement, the Group recognised right-of-use assets of HK\$71,007,000 (six months ended 30 September 2022: HK\$18,803,000) and lease liabilities of HK\$63,222,000 (six months ended 30 September 2022: HK\$17,522,000).



#### 14. Trade and other receivables and prepayments

|  | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
|--|--|------------------------------------|
| Trade and bills receivables from contracts with customers      | 1,153,755                              | 986,573                            |
| Less: Allowance for credit losses                              | <u>(38,760)</u>                        | <u>(40,300)</u>                    |
|  | 1,114,995                              | 946,273                            |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                    | <u>297,905</u>                         | <u>361,334</u>                     |
|  | <u>1,412,900</u>                       | <u>1,307,607</u>                   |
| Less: Non-current portion of deposits                          |  |                                    |
| Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (19,302)                               | (19,706)                           |
| Non-current rental deposits                                    | <u>(9,147)</u>                         | <u>-</u>                           |
|  | <u>(28,449)</u>                        | <u>(19,706)</u>                    |
|  | <u>1,384,451</u>                       | <u>1,287,901</u>                   |

The Group allows its trade customers with credit periods normally ranging from 30 days to 120 days. The following is an ageing of trade and bills receivables, net of allowance for credit losses, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

|              | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
|--------------|--|------------------------------------|
| 0 - 60 days  | 1,024,241                              | 760,577                            |
| 61 - 90 days | 36,365                                 | 113,153                            |
| Over 90 days | <u>54,389</u>                          | <u>72,543</u>                      |
|              | <u>1,114,995</u>                       | <u>946,273</u>                     |

#### 15. Creditors and accrued charges

The following is the ageing of creditors presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

|                                    | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
|------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|
| Trade creditors                    |  |                                    |
| 0 - 60 days                        | 935,473                                | 890,294                            |
| 61 - 90 days                       | 46,746                                 | 68,146                             |
| Over 90 days                       | <u>36,528</u>                          | <u>124,361</u>                     |
|                                    | 1,018,747                              | 1,082,801                          |
| Other payables and accrued charges | <u>510,463</u>                         | <u>479,099</u>                     |
|                                    | <u>1,529,210</u>                       | <u>1,561,900</u>                   |

**16. Bank loans, import and other loans**

|   | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|--|------------------------------------|
| Unsecured short-term bank loans and import loans  | 1,690,470                              | 1,723,536                          |
| Current portion of unsecured bank and other loans | <u>1,092,449</u>                       | <u>750,951</u>                     |
|   | <u><b>2,782,919</b></u>                | <u><b>2,474,487</b></u>            |

**17. Bank and other loans**

|  | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
|--|--|------------------------------------|
| The unsecured bank and other loans are loans repayable:                |  |                                    |
| Within one year  | 1,092,449                              | 750,951                            |
| Within a period of more than one year but<br>not exceeding two years   | 423,359                                | 757,037                            |
| Within a period of more than two years but<br>not exceeding five years | <u>25,491</u>                          | <u>286,811</u>                     |
|  | <b>1,541,299</b>                       | 1,794,799                          |
| Less: Amount due within one year shown under current<br>liabilities    | <u>(1,092,449)</u>                     | <u>(750,951)</u>                   |
|  | <u><b>448,850</b></u>                  | <u><b>1,043,848</b></u>            |

**18. Fair value measurement of financial instruments**

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorized (levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

## 18. Fair value measurement of financial instruments (continued)

| Financial assets/<br>financial liabilities   | Fair value as at                 |                              | Fair value<br>hierarchy | Basis of fair value<br>measurement /<br>valuation technique(s)<br>and key input(s)  | Significant<br>unobservable<br>input(s)  | Relationship of<br>unobservable<br>input(s) to<br>fair value  |
|--|----------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|---|--|---|
|  | 30 September<br>2023<br>HK\$'000 | 31 March<br>2023<br>HK\$'000 |                         |   |  |   |
| 1. Listed equity securities classified as equity instrument at fair value through profit or loss | 704                              | 958                          | Level 1                 | The fair value of the equity securities is estimated by the price quotation available on the New York Stock Exchange in United States.  | N/A  | N/A   |
| 2. Equity instruments at FVTOCI  | 11,739                           | 11,745                       | Level 2                 | The fair value of the equity instrument is estimated by market value of the recent investment transactions.   | N/A  | N/A   |
| 3. Equity instruments at FVTOCI  | 42,819                           | 46,978                       | Level 3                 | Asset-based approach.<br><br>The fair value of the target company was determined by the asset-based approach using the adjusted net asset value. Net asset value of the target company was adjusted through fair value adjustments held by the target company primarily by the direct comparison approach.  | Price per square meter. Using market direct comparable and taking into account of location and other individual factors such as size, building facilities, levels, age of building, etc. | The higher the price per square meter, the higher the fair value.   |
| 4. Equity instruments at FVTOCI  | 17,466                           | 17,519                       | Level 3                 | Market approach.<br><br>The market approach was used to determine the valuation by the average estimated values using the following multiples: enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation ratio, enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes ratio and price to earning ratio of selected comparable listed companies in a similar business and similar business model and adjusted for the lack of marketability.  | The discount of lack of marketability and applied multiples.   | The higher the discount of lack of marketability, the lower the fair value.<br><br>The higher the applied multiples, the higher the fair value. |
| 5. Equity instruments at FVTOCI  | 7,473                            | 7,254                        | Level 3                 | Combination of asset-based approach and market approach.<br><br>The fair value of the target company was determined by the asset-based approach using the adjusted net asset value with adjustments for the lack of marketability. Net asset value of the target company was adjusted through fair value adjustments of each sub-entity held by the target company primarily by the market approach using enterprise value to sales ratio or enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes ratio of selected comparable listed companies in a similar business and similar business model and adjusted for the lack of marketability. | The discount of lack of marketability and applied multiples.   | The higher the discount of lack of marketability, the lower the fair value.<br><br>The higher the applied multiples, the higher the fair value. |

## 18. Fair value measurement of financial instruments (continued)

There is no transfer between different levels of the fair value hierarchy during the six months ended 30 September 2023 and the year ended 31 March 2023.

The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with general accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis. The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of these financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost approximate their fair values.

## 19. Contingencies and commitments

| (a) Contingent liabilities  | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|--|------------------------------------|
| Others  | <u>11,916</u>                          | <u>12,709</u>                      |
| (b) Capital commitments   | As at<br>30 September 2023<br>HK\$'000 | As at<br>31 March 2023<br>HK\$'000 |
| Capital expenditure in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted for but not provided in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements | <u>6,262</u>                           | <u>3,059</u>                       |

## 20. Related party transactions

### (a) Continuing connected transactions

During the period, the Group entered into the following continuing connected transactions:

|   | For the six months ended<br>30 September |                  |
|---|--|------------------|
|   | 2023<br>HK\$'000                         | 2022<br>HK\$'000 |
| Sales to Light Engine Group                           | 45                                       | 735              |
| Purchases from Light Engine Group                     | <u>274</u>                               | <u>2,556</u>     |
| Aggregate amount of continuing connected transactions | <u>319</u>                               | <u>3,291</u>     |

## 20. Related party transactions (continued)

### (b) Other related party transactions

During the period, the Group entered into the following transactions with its associates:

|  | <b>For the six months ended</b> |          |
|--|---------------------------------|----------|
|  | <b>30 September</b>             |          |
|  | <b>2023</b>                     | 2022     |
|  | <b>HK\$'000</b>                 | HK\$'000 |
| Sales to associates                            | <b>154,704</b>                  | 106,789  |
| Purchases from associates                      | <b>258,014</b>                  | 165,284  |
| Management fee income received from associates | <b>2,741</b>                    | 2,521    |

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group has the following balances with its associates included under trade and other receivables and prepayments and creditors and accrued charges:

|                                       | <b>As at</b>             | As at         |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|
|                                       | <b>30 September 2023</b> | 31 March 2023 |
|                                       | <b>HK\$'000</b>          | HK\$'000      |
| Trade receivables due from associates | <b>62,309</b>            | 41,210        |
| Other receivables due from associates | <b>3,760</b>             | 6,456         |
| Trade payables due to associates      | <b>95,074</b>            | 83,377        |
| Other payables due to associates      | <b>1,229</b>             | 691           |

## INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2023 (2022/23: Nil).

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 September 2023.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES**

The Company has complied with the code provisions set out in Part 2 of Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules during the six months ended 30 September 2023, except for the deviation from Code Provision C.2.1 which stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Victor LO Chung Wing is currently the Chairman and Chief Executive of the Company. The Board considers that the present structure will not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the management of the Group as the Group's principal businesses are separately listed and run by a different board of directors.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Company has an audit committee which was established in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group's financial reporting process and internal controls. The audit committee comprises four independent non-executive directors and one non-executive director of the Company. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2023 have been reviewed by the Company's audit committee.

## **DIRECTORS' DEALING IN SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY**

The Company has adopted the "Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers" set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the "Model Code") as its code of conduct regarding the directors' securities transactions. Having made specific enquiry of all directors of the Company, the Company confirmed that all directors have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 30 September 2023.

## **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of Messrs. Victor LO Chung Wing (Chairman & Chief Executive), Brian LI Yiu Cheung (Vice Chairman & Executive Vice President), Michael LAM Hin Lap, Brian WONG Tze Hang, Victor CHONG Toong Ying and Waltery LAW Wang Chak as Executive Directors, Ms. Karen NG Ka Fai as Non-Executive Director and Messrs. LUI Ming Wah, Frank CHAN Chi Chung, CHAN Kei Bui and Timothy TONG Wai Cheung as Independent Non-Executive Directors.

By Order of the Board  
**Gold Peak Technology Group Limited**  
**Louis WONG Man Kon**  
*Company Secretary*

Hong Kong, 22 November 2023  
[www.goldpeak.com](http://www.goldpeak.com)